

Case No. 20-50581

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**JACK DARRELL HEARN; DONNIE LEE MILLER; JAMES
WARWICK JONES,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**STEVEN McCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas
Department of Public Safety; SHEILA VASQUEZ, in her Official
Capacity as Manager of the Texas Department of Public Safety – Sex
Offender Registration Bureau,**

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Texas
Austin Division**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Richard Scott Gladden
Texas Bar No. 07991330
Attorney-in-Charge for Appellants
1200 W. University Dr., Ste. 100
Denton, Texas 76201
940/323-9300 (voice)
940/539-0093 (fax)
richscot1@hotmail.com (email)

October 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case:	
A) Prior Proceedings.....	3
B) Statement of Facts.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	19
Standard of Review.....	21
Argument.....	21
ISSUE ONE: <i>Whether under 42 U.S.C §1983 a “Separately Actionable” Claim Remains Viable under the “Continuing Violation Doctrine,” Regardless of When a Plaintiff “Knew or Should Have Known” that the Basis for an Earlier Claim had Accrued, if the Alleged Subsequent, Separately Actionable Violation Arises from a Repetitious Application of the Same Policy During the Relevant Limitations Period that Governs the Subsequent Claim.</i>	
.....	21

Page

ISSUE TWO: Whether the Substantive Due Process Right under the Fourteenth Amendment, Recognized by the U.S. Supreme Court in Santobello v. New York, is violated by the Government’s Material Breach of a Plea Bargain Agreement, Regardless of whether the Consequences of the Government’s Breach Constitute a “Criminal Punishment” as defined by the Ex Post Facto Clause.

.....	36
Conclusion.....	45
Prayer.....	45
Certificate of Service.....	46
Certificate of Compliance.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Baylor Coll. of Medicine</i> , 805 F.2d 528 (5 th Cir. 1986)...	26
<i>Cantwell v. Sterling</i> , 788 F.3d 507 (5 th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5 th Cir. 2005)(per curiam)(on denial of pet. for reh’g).	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Martinez</i> , 147 A.2d 517 (Pa. 2016).....	43
<i>Foley v. State</i> , No. M2018-01963-CCA-R3-PC, 2020 WL 957660 (Tenn. Crim. App., Feb. 27, 2020).	43
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>Heard v. Sheahan</i> , 253 F.3d 316 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	24

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Heath v. Bd. Of Supervisors for S. Univ. & Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 850 F.3d 731 (5 th Cir. 2017).	ii, 20, 22-25, 33
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U. S. 477 (1994).....	45
<i>Hendrix v. City of Yahoo, Miss.</i> , 911 F.2d 1102 (5 th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>In re Arnett</i> , 804 F.2d 1200 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>In re Snoonian</i> , 502 F.2d 110 (1 st Cir. 1974).....	38
<i>King v. McCraw</i> 559 Fed. Appx 278 (5 th Cir., March 10, 2014).....	36, 41-43
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)(emphasis added), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Pub. Law No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009).	35
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).	24
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)...	23-26, 33, 36
<i>Neel v. Rehberg</i> , 577 F.2d 262 (5 th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>People v. Jerry Z.</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 3d 696 (Cal. App. 2011), <i>review</i> <i>dism’d</i> , 167 Cal. Repr.3d 107 (Ca. 2014).	43
<i>Perez v. Laredo Junior College</i> , 706 F.2d 731 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Petition of Geisser</i> , 627 F.2d 745 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	38, 41, 43
<i>Piotroski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rojas v. State</i> , 450 A.2d 490 (Md. App. 1982).....	38
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	ii, iii, 2, 20-22, 27, 31, 36-39, 41-45
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 55 S.W.3d 593 (Tex.Crim.App. 2001).....	40
<i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	39
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	40
<i>State of Texas v. United States of America</i> , 891 F.3d 553 (5 th Cir. 2018).	iii
<i>Stewart v. Mississippi Transport Commission</i> , 586 F.3d 321 (5 th Cir. 2009).	24
<i>United States v. Runck</i> , 601 F.2d 968 (8 th Cir. 1979).....	38
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 985 F.3d 758 (5 th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	42
<u>Statutes, Codes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 636 (b)(1)(B).....	i
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1291.....	2
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1331.....	1

	<u>Page</u>
Title 42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....	1-3, 20-24, 27 32, 33, 45
Title 42 U.S.C. Section 3612 (“FHA”).....	22
Act of May 29, 1989, 71 st Leg., R.S., ch. 785, 1989 Tex. Gen. Laws 3471 (former Article 42.12, §5(c), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure).	8, 13, 16
Act of May 30, 1993, 73 rd Leg., R.S., ch. 866, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 3420.	17
Act of June 13, 1997, 75 th Leg., R.S., ch. 669, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 2253.	14
Section 16.003(a), Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code.....	27
Chapter 62, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	28, 30, 34
Article 62.002(b), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Article 62.004(a), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Article 62.005(a), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Article 62.005(c), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Article 62.005(e), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Article 62.005(f), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Article 62.005(h), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Article 62.05(b), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29

	<u>Page</u>
Article 62.051(b), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	30
Article 62.051(c)(9), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	30
Article 62.051(d), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	30
Article 62.055(f), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	30
Article 62.055(h), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	30
Article 62.058(a), Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	29
Rule 25(d), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	4
Rule 32, Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	47
<i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause, Article I, Section 10, Clause 1, U.S. Constitution.	2, 20, 36, 37 39, 40
Due Process Clause, Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.	2, 20, 36, 37 36, 37, 42, 44, 45

Other Sources:

Reid, <i>Confusion in the Sixth Circuit: The Application of the Continuing Violation Doctrine to Employment Discrimination</i> , 60 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1335 (1992).	26
Wright, <i>Civil Rights – Time Limitations for Civil Rights Claims-Continuing Violation Doctrine</i> , 71 Tenn. L. Rev. 383 (2004).	26
